

Case No. 7:20-cv-00688-PMH

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

KEVIN JARED ROSENBERG,

Debtor.

Bankr. Case No. 18-35379-cgm

Adv. Pro. No. 18-09023-cgm

KEVIN JARED ROSENBERG,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EDUCATIONAL CREDIT MANAGEMENT
CORP.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from Order Granting
Summary Judgment and Discharging
Debtor's Student Loan Under
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) entered on
January 24, 2020, by the
Hon. Cecelia G. Morris, Chief U.S.B.J.

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

LINDA A. LACEWELL
*Superintendent of the New York State
Department of Financial Services*

RICHARD WEBER
General Counsel

KEVIN J. BISHOP
Executive Deputy General Counsel

MEREDITH WEILL
Deputy General Counsel

WINSTON BERKMAN-BREEN
*Student Advocate &
Director of Consumer Advocacy*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6312
steven.wu@ag.ny.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Any Application of the Undue Hardship Test Must Take into Account Dramatic Changes in Student Loan Debt in the Decades Since the <i>Brunner</i> Test Was Articulated.	4
II. In Determining Whether Nondischarge Poses an Undue Hardship, the Court Should Account for the Indirect Ways in Which Debt Harms Borrowers.	8
A. Student loan debt has significant indirect impacts on borrowers’ personal and financial activities.	8
B. Student loan debt impedes borrowers’ access to wealth-building tools such as homeownership and business development.....	11
III. Income-Based Repayment Plans Do Not Necessarily Mitigate the Burden of Nondischarge for Student Loan Borrowers and Their Mere Availability Should Not Preclude Discharge Under 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	14
A. Income-based repayment plans differ substantially from discharge and, for struggling borrowers in need of bankruptcy discharge, are unlikely to mitigate, and may exacerbate, hardship caused by nondischarge.....	15
B. Income-based repayment plans have suffered from administrative complexity as well as servicer errors and fraud, undermining their usefulness to borrowers in extreme need.	17
IV. Filing Bankruptcy Is an Important and Reasoned Decision for Borrowers Seeking a “Fresh Start.”	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brunner v. New York State Higher Education Services Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987)	3, 7
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Polleys</i> , 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>In re Brunner</i> , 46 B.R. 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	4
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
Education Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-482, 90 Stat. 2081	4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	2, 4, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(1).....	15
26 U.S.C.	
§ 61(a)(12)	16
§ 108(a)(1)(A).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 685.221(f).....	15
<i>State</i>	
L. 2019, ch. 58	1
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Alexandrov, Alexi, & Dalié Jiménez, <i>Lessons from Bankruptcy Reform in the Private Student Loan Market</i> , 11 Harv. L. & Pol’y R. 175 (2017), https://harvardlpr.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/20/2017/02/HLP108.pdf	21
Ambrose, Brent W., et al., Fed. Reserve Bank of Phila., Working Paper No. 15-26, <i>The Impact of Student Loan Debt on Small Business Formation</i> (July 2015), http://www.philadelphiafed.org/-/media/research-and- data/publications/working-papers/2015/wp15-26.pdf?la=en	12

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Brown, Meta, & Sydnee Caldwell, Liberty St. Econs., Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., <i>Young Student Loan Borrowers Retreat from Housing and Auto Markets</i> (Apr. 17, 2013), https://libertystreeteconomics.newyorkfed.org/2013/04/young-student-loan-borrowers-retreat-from-housing-and-auto-markets.html	10
Brown, Meta, et al., Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., Staff Rep. No. 668, <i>Measuring Student Debt and Its Performance</i> (Apr. 2014), https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/research/staff_reports/sr668.pdf	11
Busteed, Brandon, <i>Student Loan Debt: Major Barrier to Entrepreneurship</i> , Gallup Bus. J. (Oct. 14, 2015), https://news.gallup.com/businessjournal/186179/student-loan-debt-major-barrier-entrepreneurship.aspx	12
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Annual Report of the CFPB Student Loan Ombudsman</i> (Oct. 2015), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201510_cfpb_annual-report-of-the-cfpb-student-loan-ombudsman.pdf	17
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Data Point: Borrower Experiences on Income-Driven Repayment</i> (Nov. 2019), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_data-point_borrower-experiences-on-IDR.pdf	14
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Midyear Update On Student Loan Complaints: Income-Driven Repayment Plan Application Issues</i> (Aug. 2016), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/documents/859/201608_cfpb_StudentLoanOmbudsmanMidYearReport.pdf	17
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>What Is Negative Amortization?</i> (Sept. 25, 2017), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/ask-cfpb/what-is-negative-amortization-en-103/	15
Cooper, Daniel, & J. Christina Wang, Fed. Reserve Bank of Bos., Current Pol’y Perspectives No. 14-7, <i>Student Loan Debt and Economic Outcomes</i> (Oct. 2014), https://www.bostonfed.org/-/media/Documents/Workingpapers/PDF/economic/cpp1407.pdf	11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Darolia, Rajeev, & Dubravka Ritter, Fed. Reserve Bank of Phila., Working Paper No. 15-17/R, <i>Do Student Loan Borrowers Opportunistically Default? Evidence From Bankruptcy Reform</i> (Sept. 2015), https://www.philadelphiafed.org/-/media/research-and-data/publications/working-papers/2015/wp15-17r.pdf?la=en	20, 21
Edminston, Kelly D., et al., Fed. Reserve Bank of Kan., Cmty. Dev. Working Paper No. 12-05, <i>Student Loans: Overviews and Issues</i> (rev. Apr. 2013), https://www.kansascityfed.org/~-/media/files/publicat/reswkpap/pdf/rwp%2012-05.pdf	10
Elliott, William, et al., <i>Is Student Debt Compromising Homeownership as a Wealth-Building Tool?</i> (Wash. Univ. Ctr. for Soc. Dev. Working Paper No. 13-33, 2013), https://doi.org/10.7936/K7542N34	9
Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., <i>Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit: 2020Q1</i> (May 2020), https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/HHDC_2020Q1.pdf	5, 10
Fed. Student Aid, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Income-Driven Repayment (IDR) Plan Request</i> , https://studentaid.gov/app/ibrInstructions.action	14
Foohy, Pamela, <i>A New Deal for Debtors: Providing Procedural Justice in Consumer Bankruptcy</i> , 60 B. C. L. Rev. 2297 (2019), https://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3804&context=bclr	20
Foohy, Pamela, <i>Access to Consumer Bankruptcy</i> , 34 Emory Bankr. Developments J. 341 (2018), http://law.emory.edu/ebdj/_documents/volumes/34/2/foohy.pdf	20, 21
Gerson, Emily Starbuck, Experian, <i>Why Do Higher Credit Scores Mean Better Interest Rates?</i> (Mar. 5, 2020), https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/why-do-people-with-higher-credit-scores-get-lower-interest-rates/	10

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Haughwout, Andrew F., et al., Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., Staff Rep. No. 882, <i>Trends in Household Debt and Credit</i> (Mar. 2019), https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/research/staff_reports/r882.pdf	6
Mezza, Alvaro, et al., Divs. of Research & Statistics and Monetary Affairs, Fed. Reserve Bd., Fin. & Econs. Discussion Series No. 2016-010, <i>On the Effect of Student Loans on Access to Homeownership</i> (2016), http://dx.doi.org/10.17016/FEDS.2016.010	11
myFICO, <i>What’s in my FICO® Scores?</i> , https://www.myfico.com/credit-education/whats-in-your-credit-score	10
N.Y. Empire State Dev., <i>Annual Report on the State of Small Businesses–2019</i> , https://esd.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2019_ESD_ANNUAL_REPORT_ON_SMALL_BUSINESS.pdf	13
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Digest of Education Statistics: 2018, tbl. 330.10, https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d17/tables/dt17_330.10.asp	5
Press Release, N.Y. Att’y Gen, <i>AG James Sues Student Loan Servicer for Mismanaging Loan Forgiveness Program</i> (Oct. 3, 2019), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2019/ag-james-sues-student-loan-servicer-mismanaging-loan-forgiveness-program	18
Press Release, N.Y. Dep’t of Fin. Servs., <i>DFS Superintendent Vullo and A.G. James Announce \$9 Million Settlement with Conduent Education Services, LLC for Engaging in Illegal Practices While Servicing Loans</i> , (Jan. 4, 2019), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/reports_and_publications/press_releases/pr1901041 ..	18
Scott-Clayton, Judith, <i>The Looming Student Loan Default Crisis is Worse than We Thought 3</i> (Econ. Studies at Brookings, Evidence Speaks Reps., Vol. 2, No. 34, Jan. 10, 2018), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/scott-clayton-report.pdf	6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
State Higher Educ. Exec. Officers Ass’n, <i>State Higher Education Finance: FY 2015</i> (2016), https://shef.sheeo.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/SHEEO_SHEF_FY15_Report.pdf	6
Student Borrower Prot. Ctr. & Credit Builders All., <i>Data Point: The Secret Price of Student Debt</i> (May 2020), https://protectborrowers.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/The-Secret-Price-of-Student-Debt.pdf	9
U.S. Bankr. Ct. S.D.N.Y., <i>Understanding Bankruptcy</i> , http://www.nysb.uscourts.gov/understanding-bankruptcy	19
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Real Earnings News Release, January 2010</i> (Feb. 19, 2010), https://www.bls.gov/bls/news-release/realer.htm	6
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Real Earnings News Release, January 2020</i> (Feb. 13, 2020), https://www.bls.gov/bls/news-release/realer.htm	6
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Federal Student Loan Portfolio by Borrower Location</i> (as of Mar. 31, 2020), https://studentaid.gov/sites/default/files/fsawg/datacenter/library/Portfolio-by-Location.xls	5
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Sample Data on IDR Recertification Rates for ED-Held Loans</i> , https://www2.ed.gov/policy/highered/reg/hearulemaking/2015/payee2-recertification.pdf	17
Woo, Jennie H., et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Repayment of Student Loans as of 2015 Among 1995–96 and 2003–04 First-Time Beginning Students</i> (Oct. 2017), https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2018/2018410.pdf	7
